

6200 Oak Tree Boulevard Independence OH 216-447-3100 Mail Address P O Box 94661 Cleveland, OH 44101-4661

May 5, 1988

Mr. Ira Dinitz Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

RE: The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company - Perry Plant

Facility Form Policies: NF-291/MF-124

Endorsements: 24/17

Secondary Financial Protection Certificates: N-102/M-102

Endorsements: 4/4

Nuclear Worker Certificates: NW-183/MW-94

Endorsements: 1-3/1-3

Mr. Dinitz:

Enclosed please find two certified copies each of the captioned endorsements, as well as the Certificates under the Nuclear Worker Policy.

Ochet J. Etle Robert F. Ertle

Manager

Risk & Insurance (216) 447-3128

RFE:dtb Enclosures

Mool

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE

. 4.

MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS

AMENDATORY ENDORSEMENT

It is understood and agreed that this policy is hereby amended as indicated below, all to be effective March 19, 1987.

- 1. The following are included as Additional Insureds with respect to their interest under this Certificate. Except with respect to compliance with the obligations imposed on the Insured by provisions of the Master Worker Policy of which this Certificate forms a part, entitled "INSURED'S DUTIES IN CASE OF CLAIMS OR SUITS", "SUBROGATION" and "SUIT", any obligation imposed upon the Named Insured (including, without limitation, the liability to pay premiums) shall be the sole obligation of such Named Insured and not that of any Additional Insured named hereunder.
 - a. Perry One Beta, Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - Security Pacific Capital Leasing Corporation as its interest may appear.
 - c. Perry One Alpha Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - d. Perry One Delta Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - e. Perry One Gamma Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - f. The First National Bank of Boston, as Owner Trustee under the Agreement dated March 19, 1987, and The First National Bank of Boston as its interest may appear.
- 2. This Certificate is further amended as follows as respects each of the above Additional Insureds in Perry Unit 1:
 - a. It is acknowledged that Ohio Edison has waived, as provided in Section 10 (a)(2)(ii) of the Facility Lease Agreement between the above Additional Insureds and Ohio Edison dated March 19, 1987, their right of recovery against the above Additional Insureds for loss to which this policy applies.
 - b. This insurance shall be primary without right of contribution of any other insurance carried by or on behalf of any of the above Additional Insureds, but this paragraph 2.b. does not apply to insurance by Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance Association which is concurrent with insurance afforded by this policy.

Except with respect to the provisions of Section XI, "INSPECTION AND SUSPENSION" of the Nuclear Energy Liability Policy (Facility Worker Form) of which this Certificate forms a part, the companies will provide First National Bank of Boston, 100 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110, 30 days written notice prior to the effective date of the companies' cancellation of this Certificate, reduction in the Policy Aggregate limit other than by payment of damages and claim cost, or substantial reduction of the coverage which was in effect at Certificate issuance or anniversary date.

> This is to certify that this is a true copy of the original Endorsement having the endorsement number and being made part of the Certificate of Insurance bearing the number designated hereon for insurance coverage under the Nuclear Energy Lia lity Policy (Facility Workers Form). To Insurance is 10 to Insurance in Insurance is 10 to Insurance is 10 to Insurance in Insurance is 10 to Insurance in Insurance is 10 to Insurance in I

American Nuclear Insurers

Effective Date of this Endorsement	January 1, 1988 12:01 A.M. Standar	To form a part of Certificate No. MW-94
Issued to The (Cleveland Electric I	11uminating Company
Date of Issue Man	rch 29, 1988	
		For the Subscribing Companies
		MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS

Countersigned by

Endorsement No. 3

Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS

ADVANCE PREMIUM AND STANDARD PREMIUM ENDORSEMENT CALENDAR YEAR 1988

1.	ADVANCE PREMIUM: I due the companies f	t is agreed that the Advance Premium or the period designated above is:
	\$ 4,837.00	
2.	of a change in the is agreed that, subtry Retrospective R said Advance Premium element of the Standard	O RESERVE PREMIUM: In the absence Advance Premium indicated above, it ject to the provisions of the Indus- ating Plan, the Standard Premium is m and the estimated Reserve Premium dard Premium is: This is to certify that this is a true copy of the original Endorsement having the endorsement number and being made part of the Certificate having the endorsement number designated hereon for insurance of Insurance bearing the number designated hereon for insurance overage under the Nuclear Energy Liability Pilicy (Facility Workers Form). No Insurance is afforded hereunder John L. Quational, the President - Liabil Underwriting American Nuclear Insurers
ffective Date of his Endorsement	January 1, 1988 12:01 A.M. Standard	To form a part of Certificate No. MW-94
ssued to The Clev	veland Electric Illumi	nating Company
ate of Issue Janu	ary 15, 1988	For the Subscribing Companies
		MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS
		By J. S. Quattral
Indorsement No	2	Countersigned by Roman Johnson
(E-W-2 (1/1/88)		V

Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS

INDUSTRY RETROSPECTIVE RATING PLAN PREMIUM ENDORSEMENT

It is agreed that:

1. DEFINITIONS

With reference to the premium for the Certificate of which this endorsement forms a part:

"Master Worker Policy" means the Master Worker Policy issued by MAELU;

"Certificate Holder" means the first Named Insured in a Certificate issued to form a part of the Master Worker Policy;

"advance premium", for any calendar year, is the estimated standard premium for that calendar year:

"standard premium", for any calendar year, is the premium for that calendar year computed in accordance with the companies' rules, rates, rating plans (other than the Industry Retrospective Rating Plan), premiums and minimum premiums applicable to this insurance. Standard premium includes elements for premium taxes, expenses, profit and contingencies, guaranteed cost insurance and estimated reserve premium. The elements of standard premium, other than for premium taxes and estimated reserve premium, are not subject to retrospective adjustment;

"reserve premium" means that portion of the premium for a Certificate (including reserve premium charges paid) that is specifically allocated under the Industry Retrospective Rating Plan for ratable incurred losses;

"industry reserve premium", for any period, is the sum of the reserve premiums for that period for all Certificates issued to form a part of the Master Worker Policy;

"retrospective adjustment ratio", for any period, is the ratio of the reserve premium for this Certificate for that period to the industry reserve premium for the same period;

"incurred losses" means the sum of all:

(1) losses and expenses paid by MAELU, and

(2) reserves for losses and expenses as estimated by MAELU, because of obligations assumed and expenses incurred in connection with such obligations by the members of MAELU under the Master Worker Policy;

"ratable incurred losses" means 95% of incurred losses. Ratable incurred losses are the portion of incurred losses which are not covered by the guaranteed cost insurance element of standard premiums;

"non-ratable incurred losses" means 5% of incurred losses. Non-ratable incurred losses are the portion of incurred losses which are covered by the guaranteed cost insurance element of standard premiums;

"reserve for refunds", as of any date, is the algebraic difference between:

(1) all industry reserve premium for the period from January 1, 1988 through such date, minus

(2) the total for the same period of (a) all ratable incurred losses and (b) all industry reserve premium refunds made under the Industry Retrospective Rating Plan by members of MAELU;

"industry reserve premium charge", for any period, means the amount determined pursuant to the provisions of Section 4 of this endorsement for payment by the Named Insureds under Certificates;

"reserve premium charge" means the portion of an industry reserve premium charge payable by the Named Insureds under this Certificate;

"industry reserve premium refund", for any period, means the amount determined pursuant to the provisions of Section 4 of this endorsement for return to the Named Insureds under Certificates;

"reserve premium refund" means the portion of an industry reserve premium refund returnable to the Named Insureds under this Certificate.

2. PAYMENT OF ADVANCE AND STANDARD PREMIUMS

The Named Insureds shall pay the companies the advance premium stated in the declarations, for the period from the effective date of this Certificate through December 31 following. Thereafter, at the beginning of each calendar year while this Certificate is in force, the Named Insureds shall pay the advance premium for such year to the companies.

The advance premium for each calendar year shall be stated in the Advance and Standard Premium Endorsement for the year issued by the companies as soon as practicable prior to or after the beginning of the year.

As soon as practicable after the end of a calendar year or the Certificate Coverage Period, the standard premium for the preceding year shall be finally determined and stated in the Advance and Standard Premium Endorsement for that year. If the standard premium exceeds the advance premium paid for that year, the Named Insureds shall pay the excess to the companies; if less, the companies shall return to the Named Insureds the excess portion paid.

The Named Insureds shall maintain records of the information necessary for premium computation and shall send copies of such records to the companies as directed, at the end of each calendar year, at the end of the Certificate Coverage Period and at such other times as the companies may direct.

3. SPECIAL RESERVE ACCOUNT; USE OF RESERVE PREMIUMS

MAELU shall maintain on behalf of its members a Special Reserve Account for holding collectively all reserve premiums paid for all Certificates issued to form a part of the Master Worker Policy. Such premiums, together with any undistributed net income realized thereon after taxes and investment expenses, shill be used for the following purposes only:

(1) to pay ratable incurred losses or, in the event ratable incurred losses are paid under the Master Worker Policy from funds advanced by the members of MAELU subscribing the policy, to reimburse such members as a matter of first priority for the funds advanced;

(2) to refund any amounts so held to the Named Insureds, as provided in Section 4.

No members of MAELU and no Named Insureds shall have any individual interest in or claim upon amounts held in the Special Reserve Account, except to participate proportionally in any refund or reimbursement provided for above.

All reserve premiums paid or payable for this Certificate may be used by MAELU to discharge the obligations of its members under the Master Worker Policy with respect to the above purposes and arising out of claims made under any Certificate issued to form a part of the Master Worker Policy.

4. PAYMENT OF RESERVE PREMIUM CHARGES AND REFUNDS

As soon as practicable after each December 31 the companies will review the status of the reserve for refunds and report their findings to all Certificate Holders.

If, at any time, the companies find that there is a negative balance in the reserve for refunds and that such condition is likely to prevail, they shall determine an appropriate industry reserve premium charge. Similarly, if the companies find that there is a surplus positive balance, they shall determine an appropriate industry reserve premium refund.

The portion of an industry reserve premium charge or an industry reserve premium refund that is:

(1) payable by the Named Insureds as a reserve premium charge, or

(2) due such insureds as a reserve premium refund, shall be determined by multiplying the industry reserve premium charge or the industry reserve premium refund by the retrospective adjustment ratio applicable to this Certificate.

The amount of any reserve premium charge shall be stated in a Retrospective Reserve Premium Charge Endorsement. The charge shall be paid promptly after receipt of the endorsement.

When all claims covered by the Master Worker Policy are closed the companies shall make a final review and report, and shall determine a final industry reserve premium charge or industry reserve premium refund equal to the amount of the balance.

5. FINAL PREMIUM

The final premium for this Certificate shall be (a) the sum of the standard premiums for each calendar year, or portion thereof, during which the Certificate remains in force plus (b) the sum of all reserve premiums, including all reserve premium charges, minus (c) the sum of all reserve premium refunds.

6. RESERVE PREMIUM CHARGE AGREEMENT

In consideration of (a) the participation of Named Insureds in other Certificates subject to the Industry Retrospective Rating Plan, (b) the undertaking of such Named Insureds to pay their appropriate share of any industry reserve premium charge and (c) the obligations assumed by the members of MAELU under the Master Worker

Policy, the Named Insureds, by acceptance of the Master Worker Policy, agree:

(1) That the insurance provided by the Master Worker Policy applies collectively to all claims covered by the policy through any and all Certificates

issued to form a part of the policy.

(2) That the right of each Named Insured under a Certificate to receive reserve premium refunds and the obligation of each such insured to pay reserve premiums charges applies to all claims covered by the Master Worker Policy and continues until all such claims are closed, whether or not such claims were before the inception of the Certificate or after its termination.

(3) To pay all reserve premium charges due promptly after receipt of the Retrospective Reserve Premium Charge Endorsement, whether or not the Certificate is terminated. Any reserve premium charge shall be overdue if not paid within 60 days of the date of the invoice for the charge.

Overdue reserve premium charges shall bear interest from the due date until paid at an annual rate equal to the sum of (a) 3% plus (b) a rate of interest equal to Moody's Average Public Utility Bond Yield described in the issue of Moody's Bond Survey current on the due date. Any reserve premium refund due to Named Insureds under a Certificate shall be used to pay any overdue reserve premium charges to such Named Insureds.

7. RESERVE PREMIUM REFUND AGREEMENT

Each member of MAELU subscribing the Master Worker Policy for any calendar year, or portion thereof, with respect to which an industry reserve premium refund is determined to be payable thereby agrees for itself, severally and not jointly, and in the respective proportion of its liability assumed under the Master Worker Policy for that calendar year, to return promptly to the Named Insureds that portion of such refund due such Insureds, as determined in accordance with the provisions of this endorsement.

Accepted and agreed by the first Named Insured in behalf of itself and every other Named Insured stated in the Declarations of the Certificate of which this endorsement forms a part.

THE CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING COMPANY

(First Named Insured - Print or Type)

Gary M. Hawkinson, Assistant Treasurer
(Print or Type Name and Title of Officer)

This is to certify that this is a true copy of the original Endorsement having the endorsement number and being made part of the Certificate of Insurance bearing the number designated person for insurance

	coverage under the Nuclear Energy Liability Folicy (Facility Workers Form). No Instrance affords be traded
	John L. Quattrophi, Vice President - Liability Underwriting American Nuclear Insurers
Effective Date of this Endorsement January 1, 12:01 A.M. Sta	
ssued to The Cleveland Electric I	
Date of Issue October 19, 1987	For the Subscribing Companies
	MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS
	By J. B. Section
Endorsement No.	Countersigned by Authorized Representative

MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY POLICY (Facility Worker Form)

herein called the MASTER WORKER POLICY

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

Certificate No. MW-94

Date of Issue Jan. 15. 19 88

This is to certify that the insureds named in Item 1 of the Declarations hereof, hereinafter called the "Named Insureds", have obtained insurance under the Master Worker Policy issued by Mutual Atomic Energy Liability Underwriters on behalf of its members. The insurance is subject to all of the provisions of this "Certificate" and the Master Worker Policy.

1 DECLARATIONS

Item 1. Named Insureds and Addresses:

The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company P.O. Box 5000 Cleveland, Ohio 44101

Item 2. Certificate Coverage Period:

Beginning at 12:01 a.m. January 1, 1988 and ending at the close of December 31, 1992, Eastern Standard Time, or at the time and date this Certificate is cancelled or terminated, whichever first occurs.

Item 3. Description of the Facility:

Location: All of the premises including the land and all buildings and structures known as the Perry Nuclear Power Plant located on a site consisting of approximately 1,100 acres on the southeastern shore of Lake Erie approximately thirty-five (35) miles northeast of Cleveland, Ohio and twenty-one (21) miles southwest of Ashtabula, Ohio, including intake and discharge structures and related tunnels and ice protection barriers, and the barge unloading site.

Type: Power Reactor (Operating)

Operator of the Facility: The Cleveland Electric
I'lluminating Company

Item 4. Amount of Insurance Available:

The amount of insurance afforded by the Master Worker Policy through this Certificate shall be determined by Section VIII of the Master Worker Policy and all of the other provisions of the policy relating thereto.

Item 5. Advance Premium: \$ 4.837.00

APPLICATION OF CERTIFICATE

This Certificate applies only to bodily injury to a new worker (1) which is caused during the Certificate Coverage Period by the nuclear energy hazard and (2) which is discovered and for which written claim is first made against an insured under the Certificate within the discovery period of the Master Worker Policy.

INDUSTRY RETROSPECTIVE RATING PLAN

All insurance under the Master Worker Policy is subject to the Industry Retrospective Rating Plan in use by the companies. No insurance is provided under this Certificate unless and until the first Named Insured has accepted in writing the Industry Retrospective Rating Plan Premium Endorsement and a copy of the signed endorsement has been issued by the companies to form a part of this Certificate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the companies subscribing the Master Worker Policy have caused this Certificate to be executed and attested on their behalf by the Manager of Mutual Atomic Energy Liablity Underwriters and duly countersigned by an authorized representative.

For the Subscribing Companies of MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS

J. Michael O'Connell, Manager

(Authorized Agent)

Countersigned by:

(Authorized Representative)

This is to certify that this is a true copy of the original Certificate bearing the number designated hereon, for insurance coverage under the Nuclear Energy Liability Policy (Facility Workers Form) herein

John L. Quattocchi, Vice President - Liability Underwriting
American Nuclear Insurers

Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION

AMENDATORY ENDORSEMENT

It is understood and agreed that this policy is hereby amended as indicated below, all to be effective March 19, 1987.

- 1. The following are included as Additional Insureds with respect to their interest under this Certificate. Except with respect to compliance with the obligations imposed on the Insured by provisions of the Master Worker Policy of which this Certificate forms a part, entitled "INSURED'S DUTIES IN CASE OF CLAIMS OR SUITS", "SUBROGATION" and "SUIT", any obligation imposed upon the Named Insured (including, without limitation, the liability to pay premiums) shall be the sole obligation of such Named Insured and not that of any Additional Insured named hereunder.
 - a. Perry One Beta, Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - Security Pacific Capital Leasing Corporation as its interest may appear.
 - c. Perry One Alpha Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - d. Perry One Delta Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - e. Perry One Gamma Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - f. The First National Bank of Boston, as Owner Trustee under the Agreement dated March 19, 1987, and The First National Bank of Boston as its interest may appear.
- 2. This Certificate is further amended as follows as respects each of the above Additional Insureds in Perry Unit 1:
 - a. It is acknowledged that Ohio Edison has waived, as provided in Section 10 (a)(2)(ii) of the Facility Lease Agreement between the above Additional Insureds and Ohio Edison dated March 19, 1987, their right of recovery against the above Additional Insureds for loss to which this policy applies.
 - b. This insurance shall be primary without right of contribution of any other insurance carried by or on behalf of any of the above Additional Insureds, but this paragraph 2.b. does not apply to insurance by Mutual Atomic Energy Liability Underwriters which is concurrent with insurance afforded by this policy.

Except with respect to the provisions of Section XI, "INSPECTION AND C. SUSPENSION" of the Nuclear Energy Liability Policy (Facility Worker Form) of which this Certificate forms a part, the companies will provide First National Bank of Boston, 100 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110, 30 days written notice prior to the effective date of the companies' cancellation of this Certificate, reduction in the Policy Aggregate limit other than by payment of damages and claim cost, or substantial reduction of the coverage which was in effect at Certificate issuance or anniversary date.

> This is to certify that this is a true copy of the original Endorsement having the endorsement number and being made part of the Certificate of Insurance bearing the number designated hereon for insurance coverage under the Nuclear Energy Lightlity Policy (Facility Workers Form). To Insurance is a forest interesting.
>
> John L. Sattrocchi, Vice President - Liability Underwriting

American Nuclear Insurers

Effective Date of this Endorsement January 1, 1988	
Issued to The Cleveland Electric II	luminating Company
Date of Issue March 29, 1988	For the Subecribing Companies
	8y
Endorsement No3	Countersigned by

Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION

ADVANCE PREMIUM AND STANDARD PREMIUM ENDORSEMENT CALENDAR YEAR 1988

1. ADVANCE PREMIUM: It is agreed that the Advance Premium due the companies for the period designated above is:

	\$ 16,663.00	
2.	of a change in the A is agreed that, subj try Retrospective Ra said Advance Premium element of the Stand	
	having the of Insura coverage Form). If	o certify that this is a true copy of the original Endorsement ne endorsement number and being made part of the Certificate ince bearing the number designated hereon for insurance a under the Nuclear Energy Liability Policy (Facility Workers No Insurance is afforded hereund). Quality occility, vice President - Liability Underwriting in Nuclear Insurers
ffective Date of his Endorsement	January 1, 1988 12:01 A.M. Standard T	To form a part of Certificate NoNW-183
ssued to The Cle	veland Electric Illumin	nating Company
ate of Issue Janu	uary 15, 1988	By PRESIDENT
ndorsement No	2	Countersigned by WW 1

Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION

INDUSTRY RETROSPECTIVE RATING PLAN PREMIUM ENDORSEMENT

It is agreed that:

1. DEFINITIONS

1. 5 .

With reference to the premium for the Certificate of which this endorsement forms a part:

"Master Worker Policy" means the Master Worker Policy issued by NELIA;

"Certificate Holder" means the first Named Insured in a Certificate issued to form a part of the Master Worker Policy;

"advance premium", for any calendar year, is the estimated standard premium for that calendar year;

"standard premium", for any calendar year, is the premium for that calendar year computed in accordance with the companies' rules, rates, rating plans (other than the Industry Retrospective Rating Plan), premiums and minimum premiums applicable to this insurance. Standard premium includes elements for premium taxes, expenses, profit and contingencies, guaranteed cost insurance and estimated reserve premium. The elements of standard premium, other than for premium taxes and estimated reserve premium, are not subject to retrospective adjustment;

"reserve premium" means that portion of the premium for a Certificate (including reserve premium charges paid) that is specifically allocated under the Industry Retrospective Rating Plan for ratable incurred losses;

"industry reserve premium", for any period, is the sum of the reserve premiums for that period for all Certificates issued to form a part of the Master Worker Policy;

"retrospective adjustment ratio", for any period, is the ratio of the reserve premium for this Certificate for that period to the industry reserve premium for the same period;

"incurred losses" means the sum of all:

(1) losses and expenses paid by NELIA, and

(2) reserves for losses and expenses as estimated by NELIA,

because of obligations assumed and expenses incurred in connection with such obligations by the members of NELIA under the Master Worker Policy;

"ratable incurred losses" means 95% of incurred losses. Ratable incurred losses are the portion of incurred losses which are not covered by the guaranteed cost insurance element of standard premiums;

"non-ratable incurred losses" means 5% of incurred losses. Non-ratable incurred losses are the portion of incurred losses which are covered by the guaranteed cost insurance element of standard premiums;

"reserve for refunds", as of any date, is the algebraic difference between:

(1) all industry reserve premium for the period from January 1, 1988 through such date, minus

(2) the total for the same period of (a) all ratable incurred losses and (b) all industry reserve premium refunds made under the Industry Retrospective Rating Plan by members of NELIA;

"industry reserve premium charge", for any period, means the amount determined pursuant to the provisions of Section 4 of this endorsement for payment by the Named Insureds under Certificates;

"reserve premium charge" means the portion of an industry reserve premium charge payable by the Named Insureds under this Certificate;

"industry reserve premium refund", for any period, means the amount determined pursuant to the provisions of Section 4 of this endorsement for return to the Named Insureds under Certificates;

"reserve premium refund" means the portion of an industry reserve premium refund returnable to the Named Insureds under this Certificate.

2. PAYMENT OF ADVANCE AND STANDARD PREMIUMS

The Named Insureds shall pay the companies the advance premium stated in the declarations, for the period from the effective date of this Certificate through December 31 following. Thereafter, at the beginning of each calendar year while this Certificate is in force, the Named Insureds shall pay the advance premium for such year to the companies.

The advance premium for each calendar year shall be stated in the Advance and Standard Premium Endorsement

for the year issued by the companies as soon as practicable prior to or after the beginning of the year.

As soon as practicable after the end of a calendar year or the Certificate Coverage Period, the standard premium for the preceding year shall be finally determined and stated in the Advance and Standard Premium Endorsement for that year. If the standard premium exceeds the advance premium paid for that year, the Named Insureds shall pay the excess to the companies; if less, the companies shall return to the Named Insureds the excess portion paid.

The Named Insureds shall maintain records of the information necessary for premium computation and shall send copies of such records to the companies as directed, at the end of each calendar year, at the end of the Certificate Coverage Period and at such other times as the companies may direct.

3. SPECIAL RESERVE ACCOUNT; USE OF RESERVE PREMIUMS

NELIA shall maintain on behalf of its members a Special Reserve Account for holding collectively all reserve premiums paid for all Certificates issued to form a part of the Master Worker Policy. Such premiums, together with any undistributed net income realized thereon after taxes and investment expenses, shall be used for the following purposes only:

- (1) to pay ratable incurred losses or, in the event ratable incurred losses are paid under the Master Worker Policy from funds advanced by the members of NELIA subscribing the policy, to reimburse such members as a matter of first priority for the funds advanced;
- (2) to refund any amounts so held to the Named Insureds, as provided in Section 4.

No members of NELIA and no Named Insureds shall have any individual interest in or claim upon amounts held in the Special Reserve Account, except to participate proportionally in any refund or reimbursement provided for above.

All reserve premiums paid or payable for this Certificate may be used by NELIA to discharge the obligations of its members under the Master Worker Policy with respect to the above purposes and arising out of claims made under any Certificate issued to form a part of the Master Worker Policy.

4. PAYMENT OF RESERVE PREMIUM CHARGES AND REFUNDS

As soon as practicable after each December 31 the companies will review the status of the reserve for refunds and report their findings to all Certificate Holders.

If, at any time, the companies find that there is a negative balance in the reserve for refunds and that such condition is likely to prevail, they shall determine an appropriate industry reserve premium charge. Similarly, if the companies find that there is a surplus positive balance, they shall determine an appropriate industry reserve premium refund.

The portion of an industry reserve premium charge or an industry reserve premium refund that is:

(1) payable by the Named Insureds as a reserve premium charge, or

(2) due such insureds as a reserve premium refund, shall be determined by multiplying the industry reserve premium charge or the industry reserve premium refund by the retrospective adjustment ratio applicable to this Certificate.

The amount of any reserve premium charge shall be stated in a Retrospective Reserve Premium Charge Endorsement. The charge shall be paid promptly after receipt of the endorsement.

When all claims covered by the Master Worker Policy are closed the companies shall make a final review and report, and shall determine a final industry reserve premium charge or industry reserve premium refund equal to the amount of the balance.

5. FINAL PREMIUM

The final premium for this Certificate shall be (a) the sum of the standard premiums for each calendar year, or portion thereof, during which the Certificate remains in force plus (b) the sum of all reserve premiums, including all reserve premium charges, minus (c) the sum of all reserve premium refunds.

6. RESERVE PREMIUM CHARGE AGREEMENT

In consideration of (a) the participation of Named Insureds in other Certificates subject to the Industry Retrospective Rating Plan, (b) the undertaking of such Named Insureds to pay their appropriate share of any industry reserve premium charge and (c) the obligations assumed by the members of NELIA under the Master Worker

Policy, the Named Insureds, by acceptance of the Master Worker Policy, agree:

(1) That the insurance provided by the Master Worker Policy applies collectively to all claims covered by the policy through any and all Certificates

issued to form a part of the policy.

(2) That the right of each Named Insured under a Certificate to receive reserve premium refunds and the obligation of each such insured to pay reserve premiums charges applies to all claims covered by the Master Worker Policy and continues until all such claims are closed, whether or not such claims were before the inception of the Certificate or after its termination.

(3) To pay all reserve premium charges due promptly after receipt of the Retrospective Reserve Premium Charge Endorsement, whether or not the Certificate is terminated. Any reserve premium charge shall be overdue if not paid within 60 days of the date of the invoice for the charge.

Overdue reserve premium charges shall bear interest from the due date until paid at an annual rate equal to the sum of (a) 3% plus (b) a rate of interest equal to Moody's Average Public Utility Bond Yield described in the issue of Moody's Bond Survey current on the due date. Any reserve premium refund due to Named Insureds under a Certificate shall be used to pay any overdue reserve premium charges to such Named Insureds.

7. RESERVE PREMIUM REFUND AGREEMENT

Each member of NELIA subscribing the Master Worker Policy for any calendar year, or portion thereof, with respect to which an industry reserve premium refund is determined to be payable thereby agrees for itself, severally and not jointly, and in the respective proportion of its liability assumed under the Master Worker Policy for that calendar year, to return promptly to the Named Insureds that portion of such refund due such Insureds, as determined in accordance with the provisions of this endorsement.

Accepted and agreed by the first Named Insured in behalf of itself and every other Named Insured stated in the Declarations of the Certificate of which this endorsement forms a part.

Date 11/10/87 By

Cary M. Hawkinson, Assistant Treasurer

(Print or Type Name and Title of Officer)

This is to certify that this is a true copy of the original Endorsement having the endorsement number and being made part of the Certificate of Insurance bearing the number designated hereon for Insurance coverage under the Nuclear Energy Liability Filicy (Facility Workers Form). No Insurance is afforded hereupder

John L. Quattroomi, vice President - Liability anderwriting American Nuclear Insurers

Effective Date of this Endorsement January 1, 19	
Issued to The Cleveland Electric Ill	
Date of Issue October 19, 1987	By By
	General Manager
Endorsement No. 1	Countersigned by Khall John
NE-W-1 (1/1/88)	

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY POLICY (Facility Worker Form)

herein called the MASTER WORKER POLICY

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

Certificate No. NW-183

Date of Issue Jan. 15, 19 88

This is to certify that the insureds named in Item 1 of the Declarations hereof, hereinafter called the "Named Insureds", have obtained insurance under the Master Worker Policy issued by Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance Association on behalf of its members. The insurance is subject to all of the provisions of this "Certificate" and the Master Worker Policy.

1 DECLARATIONS

Item 1. Named Insureds and Addresses:

The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company P.O. Box 5000 Cleveland, Ohio 44101

Item 2. Certificate Coverage Period:

Beginning at 12:01 a.m. January 1, 1988 and ending at the close of December 31, 1992, Eastern Standard Time, or at the time and date this Certificate is cancelled or terminated, whichever first occurs.

Item 3. Description of the Facility:

Location: Ali of the premises including the land and all buildings and structures known as the Perry Nuclear Power Plant located on a site consisting of approximately 1,100 acres on the southeastern shore of Lake Erie approximately thirty-five (35) miles northeast of Cleveland, Ohio and twenty-one (21) miles southwest of Ashtabula, Ohio, including intake and discharge structures and related tunnels and ice protection barriers, and the barge unloading site.

Type: Power Reactor (Operating)

Operator of the Facility: The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company

item 4. Amount of Insurance Available:

The amount of insurance afforded by the Master Worker Policy through this Certificate shall be determined by Section VIII of the Master Worker Policy and all of the other provisions of the policy relating thereto.

Item 5. Advance Premium: \$16,663.00

APPLICATION OF CERTIFICATE

This Certificate applies only to bodily injury to a new worker (1) which is caused during the Certificate Coverage Period by the nuclear energy hazard and (2) which is discovered and for which written claim is first made against an insured under the Certificate within the discovery period of the Master Worker Policy.

3 INDUSTRY RETROSPECTIVE RATING PLAN

All insurance under the Master Worker Policy is subject to the Industry Retrospective Rating Plan in use by the companies. No insurance is provided under this Certificate unless and until the first Named Insured has accepted in writing the Industry Retrospective Rating Plan Premium Endorsement and a copy of the signed endorsement has been issued by the companies to form a part of this Certificate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the companies subscribing the Master Worker Policy have caused this Certificate to be executed and attested on their behalf by the President of Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance Association and duly countersigned by an authorized representative.

For the Subscribing Companies of NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION

Burt C. Proom, President

Authorized Agent)

Countersigned by:

(Authorized Representative)

This is to certify that this is a true copy of the original Certificate bearing the number designated hereon, for insurance coverage under the Nuclear Energy Liability Policy (Facility Workers Form) herein called the Master Worker Policy. No Insurance afforded by this copy.

John L. Quatt Cochi, vice President - Liability Underwriting

American Nuclear Insurers

NMWPC-1 (1/1/88)

NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE

MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS

AMENDATORY ENDORSEMENT

It is understood and agreed that this certificate is hereby amended as indicated below, all to be effective March 19, 1987.

- 1. The following are included as Additional Insureds with respect to their interest under primary financial protection on the effective date indicated below. Except with respect to compliance with the obligations imposed upon the insured by Conditions 8, 9, 10 and 11 of Master Policy No. 1, any obligation imposed upon the Named Insureds (including, without limitation, the liability to pay premiums) shall be the sole obligation of the Named Insureds and not that of any Additional Insured named hereunder.
 - a. Perry One Beta, Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - Security Pacific Capital Leasing Corporation as its interest may appear.
 - c. Perry One Alpha Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - d. Perry One Delta Limited Partrership as its interest may appear.
 - e. Perry One Gamma Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - f. The First National Bank of Boston, as Owner Trustee under the Agreement dated March 19, 1987, and The First National Bank of Boston as its interest may appear.
- This certificate is further amended as respects each of the above Additional Insureds' interest under <u>primary financial protection</u> as of its respective effective date shown above:
 - a. It is acknowledged that Ohio Edison has waived, as provided in Section 10 (a)(2)(ii) of the Facility Lease Agreement between the above Additional Insureds and Ohio Edison dated March 19, 1987, their right of recovery for loss to which this policy applies.
 - b. If the Additional Insureds listed above have other valid and collectible insurance (other than primary tinancial protection or concurrent insurance) applicable to excess losses covered by this Master Policy, the insurance afforded by this Master Policy shall be primary insurance under such other insurance.
 - c. If the companies cancel this policy, such cancellation shall be effective as to the above Additional Insureds by mailing or delivering

written notice at least 30 days before the effective date of such cancellation to First National Bank of Boston, 100 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110.

If the companies reduce the limit of the companies' liability d. indicated in Item 4 of the Declarations by 10% or more for a reason other than payment of losses and expenses, or the companies eliminate any coverage in effect at policy issuance or any anniversary date of this policy, the companies will mail or deliver written notice of such reduction or elimination to First National Bank of Boston, 100 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110 within 30 days after the effective date of such reduction or elimination.

> This is to certify that this is a true copy of the original Endorsement having the endorsement number and being made part of the Nuclear Energy Liability Policy (Facility Form) as designated hereon. No Insurance is afforded hereunder.

American Nuclear Insurers

this Endorsement		1987 To form a part of Certificate No. M-102 tandard Time
Issued to The	Cleveland Elect	ric Illuminating Company
Date of Issue	March 28, 1988	For the Subscribing Companies
		By S. Seether

Countersigned by

Endorsement No.

Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION

AMENDATORY ENDORSEMENT

It is understood and agreed that this certificate is hereby amended as indicated below, all to be effective March 19, 1987.

- 1. The following are included as Additional Insureds with respect to their interest under primary financial protection on the effective date indicated below. Except with respect to compliance with the obligations imposed upon the insured by Conditions 8, 9, 10 and 11 of Master Policy No. 1, any obligation imposed upon the Named Insureds (including, without limitation, the liability to pay premiums) shall be the sole obligation of the Named Insureds and not that of any Additional Insured named hereunder.
 - a. Perry One Beta, Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - b. Security Pacific Capital Leasing Corporation as its interest may appear.
 - c. Perry One Alpha Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - d. Perry One Delta Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - e. Perry One Gamma Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - f. The First National Bank of Boston, as Owner Trustee under the Agreement dated March 19, 1987, and The First National Bank of Boston as its interest may appear.
- 2. This certificate is further amended as respects each of the above Additional Insureds' interest under primary financial protection as of its respective effective date shown above:
 - a. It is acknowledged that Ohio Edison has waived, as provided in Section 10 (a)(2)(ii) of the Facility Lease Agreement between the above Additional Insureds and Ohio Edison dated March 19, 1987, their right of recovery for loss to which this policy applies.
 - b. If the Additional Insureds listed above have other valid and collectible insurance (other than primary financial protection or concurrent insurance) applicable to excess losses covered by this Master Policy, the insurance afforded by this Master Policy shall be primary insurance under such other insurance.
 - c. If the companies cancel this policy, such cancellation shall be effective as to the above Additional Insureds by mailing or delivering

- 2 -

written notice at least 30 days before the effective date of such cancellation to First National Bank of Boston, 100 Federal Street. Boston, Massachusetts 02110.

d. If the companies reduce the limit of the companies' liability indicated in Item 4 of the Declarations by 10% or more for a reason other than payment of losses and expenses, or the companies eliminate any coverage in effect at policy issuance or any anniversary date of this policy, the companies will mail or deliver written notice of such reduction or elimination to First National Bank of Boston, 100 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110 within 30 days after the effective date of such reduction or elimination.

This is to certify that this is a true copy of the original Endorsement having the endorsement number and being made part of the Nuclear Energy Liability Policy (Facility Form) as designated hirrory. No Insurance indet hereunder.

John L. Quanocchi, Vice President-Liability Underwriting American Nuclear Insurers

Effective Date of this Endorsement March 19, 1987 To form a part of Certificate No. N-102

12:01 A.M. Standard Time

Issued to The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company

Date of Issue March 28, 1988 For the Subscribing Companies

By PRESIDENT

Endorsement No. 4 Countersigned by Johnson & HIGGINS OF OHIO

Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS

AMENDATORY ENDORSEMENT

It is understood and agreed that this policy is hereby amended as indicated below, all to be effective March 19, 1987.

- 1. The following are included as Additional Insureds. Except with respect to compliance with the obligations imposed upon the insured by Conditions 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 of this policy, any obligation imposed upon the Named Insured (including, without limitation, the liability to pay premiums) shall be the sole obligation of the Named Insured and not that of any Additional Insured named hereunder.
 - a. Perry One Beta, Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - Security Pacific Capital Leasing Corporation as its interest may appear.
 - c. Perry One Alpha Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - d. Perry One Delta Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - e. Perry One Gamma Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - f. The First National Bank of Boston, as Owner Trustee under the Agreement dated March 19, 1987, and The First National Bank of Boston as its interest may appear.
- 2. Solely with respect to liability for bodily injury or property damage which arises out of nuclear material which has been used or is to be used or has been irradiated in the course of the operation of the reactor at Perry Unit 1, this policy is further amended as follows:
 - a. It is acknowledged that Ohio Edison has waived, as provided in Section 10 (a)(2)(ii) of the Facility Lease Agreement between the above Additional Insureds and Ohio Edison dated March 19, 1987, their right of recovery against the above Additional Insureds for loss to which this policy applies.
 - b. This insurance shall be primary without right of contribution of any other insurance carried by or on behalf of any of the above Additional Insureds, but this paragraph 2.b. does not apply to (1) insurance issued by Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance Association which is concurrent with insurance afforded by this policy, or (2) to other nuclear energy liability policies issued by Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance Association or Mutual Atomic Energy Liability Underwriters which also apply to the loss.

- c. If the companies cancel this policy, such cancellation shall be effective as to the above Additional Insureds by mailing or delivering written notice at least 30 days before the effective date of such cancellation to First National Bank of Boston, 100 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110.
- d. If the companies reduce the limit of the companies' liability indicated in Item 4 of the Declarations by 10% or more for a reason other than payment of losses and expenses, or the companies eliminate any coverage in effect at policy issuance or any anniversary date of this policy, the companies will mail or deliver written notice of such reduction or elimination to First National Bank of Boston, 100 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110 within 30 days after the effective date of such reduction or elimination.

This is to certify that this is a true copy of the original Endorsement having the endorsement number and being made part of the Nuclear Energy Liability Policy (Facility Form) as designated version. No insurance is afforded reunder.

John L. Grocchi, Vice President Liability Or Ling American Nuclear Insurars

ffective Date of his Endorsement March 19, 19 12:01 A.M. Star ssued to The Cleveland Electric	ndard Time
Date of Issue March 28, 1988	For the Subscribing Companies MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS
	By J. B. Senting

Countersigned by

Authorized Representative JOHNSON & HIGGINS OF OHIO

Endorsement No 17

Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance NUCLEAR ENERGY LIABILITY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION

AMENDATORY ENDORSEMENT

It is understood and agreed that this policy is hereby amended as indicated below, all to be effective March 19, 1987.

- 1. The following are included as Additional Insureds. Except with respect to compliance with the obligations imposed upon the insured by Conditions 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 of this policy, any obligation imposed upon the Named Insured (including, without limitation, the liability to pay premiums) shall be the sole obligation of the Named Insured and not that of any Additional Insured named hereunder.
 - a. Perry One Beta, Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - Security Pacific Capital Leasing Corporation as its interest may appear.
 - c. Perry One Alpha Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - d. Perry One Delta Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - e. Perry One Gamma Limited Partnership as its interest may appear.
 - f. The First National Bank of Boston, as Owner Trustee under the Agreement dated March 19, 1987, and The First National Bank of Boston as its interest may appear.
- 2. Solely with respect to liability for bodily injury or property damage which arises out of nuclear material which has been used or is to be used or has been irradiated in the course of the operation of the reactor at Perry Unit 1, this policy is further amended as follows:
 - a. It is acknowledged that Ohio Edison has waived, as provided in Section 10 (a)(2)(ii) of the Facility Lease Agreement between the above Additional Insureds and Ohio Edison dated March 19, 1987, their right of recovery against the above Additional Insureds for loss to which this policy applies.
 - b. This insurance shall be primary without right of contribution of any other insurance carried by or on behalf of any of the above Additional Insureds, but this paragraph 2.b. does not apply to (1) insurance issued by Mutual Atomic Energy Liability Underwriters which is concurrent with insurance affinded by this policy, or (2) to other nuclear energy liability polic es issued by Nuclear Energy Liability Insurance Association or Mutual Atomic Energy Liability Underwriters which also apply to the loss.

- c. If the companies cancel this policy, such cancellation shall be effective as to the above Additional Insureds by mailing or delivering written notice at least 30 days before the effective date of such cancellation to First National Bank of Boston, 100 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110.
- d. If the companies reduce the limit of the companies' liability indicated in Item 4 of the Declarations by 10% or more for a reason other than payment of losses and expenses, or the companies eliminate any coverage in effect at policy issuance or any anniversary date of this policy, the companies will mail or deliver written notice of such reduction or elimination to First National Bank of Boston, 100 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110 within 30 days after the effective date of such reduction or elimination.

This is to certify that this is a true copy of the original Endorsement having the endorsement number and being made part of the National Liability Policy (Facility Form) as designated have on the second reunder.

John L. Quattrocchi, Vice President Liability Underwriting American Nuclear Insurers

Effective Date of this Endorsement March 19, 1987 12:01 A.M. Standard Time	To form a part of Policy NoNF-291
Issued to The Cleveland Electric Illuminating	Company
Date of Issue March 28, 1988	For the Subscribing Companies
	By General Manager
Endorsement No 24 Counters	22/2-1